
Appendix 1 - Questions for Bickleigh-on-Exe CE Primary School – 13th October 2015 
 
Head of School Report 
 
1. Teaching and Learning in the Head of School Report.  Developing teaching and 

raising standards is progressing but 3 out of 7 teachers requires improvement.  
What steps are being taken to mitigate against this to ensure the children continue 
to make good progress? (AG) 

 
 Answer (SB and CB) – The school has set up a triangulated process, including teaching, 

book scutinies and learning environment reviews for monitoring the performance of staff 
and some of those requiring improvement are close to becoming good.  Targets for next 
year will be set with the help of the PAT. These will be common to all teachers across 
the PAT and will be both challenging and achievable.  Any teachers who are not 
currently working at a ‘good’ level are already being supported both internally and by the 
PAT schools. The teachers at the school have been very open and have responded 
excellently to the steps put in place.  As head SB has focussed and streamlined their 
extra curriculum responsibilities and work.  Strong members of support staff have been 
teamed up with weaker teachers. 

 
 Do the teacher’s feel they can meet these targets? (PB) 
 
 Answer (SB) - Staff feel that the targets are achievable and morale is good. By 

streamlining staff responsibilities they are in a better position to carry out their role. This 
has had a positive effect on the children. 

 
 Unit Leaders from Duchy School will come along to the second round of observations.  If 

the teacher still requires improvement then there will be measures put in place to ensure 
that improvement is accelerated.  

 
 Can you summarise in Layman’s terms, what the fundamental issue is for the 

school? (SH) 
 
 Answer (CB) – There has been and continues to be in some parts of the school a lack of 

challenge for pupils at different levels. Work has not been differentiated sufficiently to 
meet their needs.  

 
 Answer (SB) - Teachers need to explain / model more clearly.  All children need to know 

what they are learning and why this is important.  
 
2. PP Funding Action Plan 2015-16.  Significant support for PP children is given by 

HTLA and TAs (£15466 in monetary terms).  What percentage of the training 
budget (£5910) is devoted to their training? (AG) 

 
 Answer (SB) - CPD will be given to all teachers and teaching assistants.  For TA’s this 

will be more bespoke. 
 
3. Re: End of KS2 attainment 
 

There is inconsistency in the results for disadvantaged pupils who achieved level 
5. Can this be explained? 

 
 Answer (SB) - The summary was correct but the data incorrect. SB reiterated that no DA 

children reach a level 5. 
 



  
The data suggests no more able children achieved at a high level in SPAG.  
 
Answer (SB and CB)-There is no data for the more able in SPAG as this is not tested in Y2. 
The school needs to look at SPAG especially as standards of writing would suggest our 
results in SPAG should be better. We are to ensure that SPAG is taught at all levels across 
the school.  
 
 It looked like 3 boys failed the phonic test but only 2 retook. Can this be 

explained?  
 
 Answer (SB) -  It is looking at two different years.  3 children in Year 1 will retake it next 

year as they failed the test.  Two children from the previous year who failed retook it in 
Year 2 and passed it. 

 
 Clarification was requested for the meaning of APS. Does maths continue to lag behind 

writing and reading? (PB) 
 
 Answer (SB) - APS stood for Average Points Score and confirmed Maths continues to 

lag behind writing and reading. 
 
4.   Is the lower than national result at level 5 in maths part of a trend?  If so what is     

being done to remedy this? (CR) 
 
 Answer (SB) – The school has historically not provided sufficient challenge to the 

children who could have achieved level 5. 
 
 Is it due to a lack of confidence by the teacher? (CM) 
 
 Answer (SB) – Some teachers need to be better supported in understanding what the 

children are capable of achieving. The school is putting in training to support teachers 
with the heightened expectations of the revised curriculum.  

 
5. Re the Sports Funding Impact Report.  How is the number of children identified as 

inactive defined?  Is it the number of children who do not participating in after 
school ‘sporting clubs’?  How is the ‘inactive’ information used? (PB) 

 
 Answer (SB) – There is no official answer.  A Sports Development Officer suggested 

looking at children who have trouble with gross motor skills.  Teachers have been asked 
to identify this along with general inactivity.  The school has introduced fun fit which the 
children undertake and it has a positive impact on their school work and they are 
encouraged to join sports clubs. 

 
6. Can you give further clarification of how the new Core Expectations policy has had 

an impact on the standard of teaching and learning? (CR) 
 
 Answer (SB) – It is a document that sets out the professional expectations/standards in 

teaching, book marking, planning etc.  It has had a big impact.  Classrooms have 
become a better environment for children to work in especially the displays on the walls.  
The marking policy has had high impact on work in books and these are looking good 
and a full story is available in all books.  Marking is more consistent throughout the 
school so the children know what is expected. 

 
 
 



7. Can you give an example of how the class action plans are having an impact on 
pupil progress? (CR) 

 
 Answer (SB) – These are highlighting children who are not making the right progress and 

as a result receive additional support by taking them out of the class for one to one or 
group intervention.  Targets are given and will be monitored half termly.  It is aimed at 
high attainers as well as the low attainers. The school is looking at the progress of all 
pupils on a regular basis. 

 
 Can you see any improvement yet? (CR) 
 
 Answer (SB) –Whilst it is very early in this process, staff are now more focussed on 

identifying those children at risk of not making at least good progress. 
 
8. Is it over ambitious to aim for all teaching to be at least good by the end of the 

Spring term? (CR) 
 
 Answer (SB) – This is an ambitious target. However senior leaders from both Bickleigh 

and The Duchy are putting targeted support in place for those teachers who have not yet 
met the standard.  

 
9. Could more have been done to support those pupils who did not make 2 levels of 

progress in reading? (CR) 
 
 Answer (SB) – The school recognised that it had concentrated on progress in maths and 

writing to the detriment of reading. Action planning and half termly monitoring of this will 
ensure that reading will not be overlooked. 

 
10. What is being done to ensure more pupils are making 3 levels of progress in 

maths?  Which pupils should we be targeting? (CR) 
 
 Answer (SB) – The school should aim for all children who achieved levels 2A or 3 to 

reach at least level 5. A number of those at 2B should also achieve this. Equally those at 
level 1 should be targeted to reach level 4.  

 
11. What can governors do to contribute further to the improvements in leadership, 

management and governance? (CB) 
 
 Answer (AG) – The Governors should continue to pose challenging questions. Receiving 

the information for the meeting in advance as happened this time, has made a big 
difference. 

 
 
  
 
 
 


